PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
A&M Industries, LLC, a New Jersey LLC	03/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Turtle Industries, LLC, a Pennsylvania LLC	
Street Address:	1631 Williams Way	
City:	y: Norristown	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12798296
Application Number:	61211711

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)575-7200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: tmconfirm@dilworthlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Philip J. Foret
Address Line 1: 1500 Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500E

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10-1154

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Philip J. Foret, Reg. No. 51,689

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment to Turtle#page1.tif source=Assignment to Turtle#page2.tif source=Assignment to Turtle#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025939 FRAME: 0130

OF \$80.00 12/98296

501464144

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, A & M Industries, LLC, a limited liability company operating and existing

under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having a principal place of business at 105 Davenport

Road, Kennett Square, PA 19348 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the owner of a

new and useful invention entitled EXTERNALLY MOUNTED MECHANICAL VALVE

SHUTOFF DEVICE WITH TIMER ("Invention") for which patent applications

("Applications") covering the invention have been filed with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office as identified on Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Turtle Industries, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing

under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of business at

1631 Williams Way, Norristown, PA 19403 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is

desirous of desirous of acquiring said Invention and said Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

and intending to be legally bound hereby, A & M Industries, LLC, the undersigned Assignor,

hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer

and convey to the above-identified Assignee, the whole and entire right, title and interest:

(i) in and to said Invention, as described in said Applications, for the territory of the

United States and its possessions and territories, and for all foreign countries:

(ii) in and to said Applications;

(iii) in and to any and all regular utility, divisional, reissue, continuation or continuation-

in-part application claiming the benefit of said Applications; and

(iv) any and all United States and foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said

Applications or any application claiming the benefit of said Applications, and all

United States and all foreign Letters Patent or similar rights and/or grants which

may be granted on said Invention;

7963133_1

PATENT REEL: 025939 FRAME: 0131 said Invention, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-identified Assignee, for

Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and as entirely as the same would have

been held by the undersigned Assignor as if this Assignment had not been made.

For the aforesaid consideration, Assignor hereby covenants, agrees, and undertakes to

execute, whenever requested by the above-identified Assignee, all patent applications,

assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary for

securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee, all of the right, title and interest hereby

assigned or to be agreed to be assigned, all without further compensation to the undersigned

Assignor.

It is agreed that the Assignor shall be legally bound, upon request of the Assignee, to

supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said Invention, to

testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the

Invention in the United States and foreign countries in the name of the Assignee, and to execute

all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

Assignor further assigns for the above consideration, any and all claims and causes of

action which may heretofore have arisen or which may hereafter arise for infringement or other

violation of any right accruing from said Invention and Applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment of Intellectual Property as

of the place and date written below.

EXECUTED, in Kennett Square, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.,

this 10th day of March, 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

Mark Kenyon

Member

A & M Industries, LLC

7063133

PATENT REEL: 025939 FRAME: 0132

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
12/798,296	April 1, 2010	EXTERNALLY MOUNTED MECHANICAL VALVE SHUTOFF DEVICE WITH TIMER
61/211,711	April 2, 2009	EXTERNALLY MOUNTED MECHANICAL VALVE SHUTOFF DEVICE WITH TIMER

7063133_1

PATENT REEL: 025939 FRAME: 0133